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Honorable Booker T. Forte, Jr.

Attorney, Sumter County Commission

P. O. Box 1427

Tuscaloosa, Alabama 35403

County Commissions – Funds – District Judges – Travel Expenses – Sumter County

If the Sumter County Commission determines that the use of public funds to pay for the travel and education expenses of a judge serves a public purpose, that expenditure may properly be made.

The Administrative Director of Courts may pay for such training from funds available to him or her.

Dear Mr. Forte:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Sumter County Commission.

QUESTION


Whether the Sumter County Commission may allocate funds, to the District Court Judge, that the Judge uses to pay for his or her travel to attend juve​nile justice seminars.

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


In your letter of request, you provide the following facts:


The Commission has allocated travel funds and hopes to continue allocating travel funds for the District Judge (who serves as the county’s Juvenile Judge).  The travel that the Commission funds for the Judge relates to her attendance at juvenile seminars.  It is my understanding that these seminars address a diverse number of issues, including educating the pub​lic, innovative school crime programs, prevention of violence in schools, reducing gun violence, funding delinquency programs, and prosecuting juvenile delin​quents.


District court judges are state officials.  Although some counties have been given statutory authority by local law to expend county funds to pay for the travel or judicial education of state officials, no such specific authority exists in Sumter County.  State law does, however, provide that such expenses can be paid by the Administrative Director of Courts:


In connection with the continuing judicial edu​cation of justices, judges and court-supportive person​nel, the Administrative Director of Courts is authorized to direct the expenditure of funds appropriated to the account of the National College of State Trial Judges or any college of judges by whatever name the account appears or to any accounts or judicial education for the judicial education of any justice, judge or court-supportive personnel and may direct that the actual and reasonable expenses incurred by a justice, judge or court-supportive personnel attending the National Col​lege of State Judiciary or any other college, institute, conference, seminar or organization be paid. 
ALA. CODE § 12-5-11 (1995).


While state law does not expressly permit the expenditure of county funds for the training of judges in Sumter County, neither does it expressly prohibit it.  This Office has opined on many occasions that a county may expend public funds for any public purpose.  See opinion to Honorable Earnest Summerville, Chairman, Pickens County Commission, dated August 11, 2000, A.G. No. 2000-205.  The Supreme Court of Alabama discussed “public purpose” in Slawson v. Alabama Forestry Commission and stated:


Quoting Clifford v. City of Cheyenne, 487 P.2d 1325, 1329 (Wyo.1971), we stated that, generally speaking, a public purpose "has for its objective the promotion of public health, safety, morals, security, prosperity, contentment, and the general welfare of the community."  384 So.2d at 1053 (citations omitted). 

"The paramount test should be whether the expenditure confers a direct public benefit of a reasonably general character, that is to say, to a significant part of the public, as distinguished from a remote and theoretical benefit . . . .  The trend among the modern courts is to give the term 'public purpose' a broad expansive defini​tion."  Id.
631 So. 2d 953, 956 (Ala. 1994).  The question of whether an appropriation is for a public purpose is within the legislative domain.  Id.  If the Sumter County Commission determines that the use of public funds to pay for the travel and education expenses of a judge serves a public purpose, that expenditure may properly be made.

CONCLUSION


If the Sumter County Commission determines that the use of public funds to pay for the travel and education expenses of a judge serves a public purpose, that expenditure may properly be made.  Regardless, the Administrative Director of Courts may pay for such training from funds available to him or her.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Troy King of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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